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0 R D E P 

yJir, Shanker Raju, Member (J): 

As in these three OAs issue emanates from common 

facts and question of law is identical the same are disposed 

of by this common order, 



. 	The brier iactual matrix relevant for our 

purpose is reproduced as under. 

. in OA-2438/2002 order passed in pursuance of 

contempt. on 1.7.2002 is assailed, which has revised the pay 

scale of Senior Radiographer w.e,f. 1,1.96 with consequent 

recovery. 

Applicants are Senior Radiographers in various 

hospitals of Government of NOT of Delhi. Earlier they were 

in the pay scale of Rs.1350-2200 which, on the 

recommendations of the Vt.h Central Pay Commission was 

revised to Rs.5000-8000. Government. of NOT of Delhi 

endorsed and issued a notification in the Gazat.t.e of India 

after due approval by the Cabinet. In OA-1219/1999 filed by 

the Technical Assistant and Technical Supervisors of the 

Department of Radiology by an order dated 8.8.2001 having 

found anomaly respondents t.herein were directed to consider 

the representation. 	• 

Respondents vide notification dated 1.7.2002, 

15.7.2002 and 2.8.2002 revised the pay scale w.e..f. 

1.1.1996 and withdrawn the pay scale given to the Senior 

Radiographer with consequent. recovery. 

6. in OA-2672/2003 notifications dated 1.7.2002 

and 2.8.2002 have been assailed. The applicants working as 

Senior Radiographer with two years diploma in pursuance of 

Vt.h CPC recommendations have been fixed in the. pay scale of 

Ps.5000-8000 which was allowed to them w.e.f. 	111,96. 

However, on a subsequent notification the pay scale was 

withdrawn. 
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7. 	
in OA-274/2OflX applicants were Radiographer/ 

and X-Ray Technicia.n were in the pay scale of Rs.1350-22 
00 

as per the recommendatjns of the !Vth Central Pay 

Commissjn, 	
However, by an order dated 23,10,97 this pay 

scale was replaceci by Rs, 4500-7mn. However, they have been 

given the pay scale of R.s,5000-800 as per 
the 

recommendatins of Vth Central Pay Cornmjssjn w,e,f, 

1,1,96, 	
Q n bringing back the pay scale to Rs,450O-7n)o 

w.e,f, 	
1.1,96 present OAs have been filed, The operatjn 

of the order has been stayed by an order dated 23.10,2002. 

, 	Learned counsel for a1liats S/Shj 
D.K, 

Nag; 
 Manohar La! and K,B,S, Raja.n ássjj the 

1oder 6n the 

ground that in compliance of an order pa 	ri o h'8.8,2001' by  

the Tribunal the anomaly in the pay scle of Technj.j 

Assjsta,nt.s and Supervisors has been rem,'ed' in s3iich a manner 

that pay scale of appljcant.s has been redüed, 1€ i s also 

contended that. the minimum qualifjca.jo - `of tio years 

diploma has been raised to three years diploma for the grade 

of R5,5flflfl-Rflfl 
as per the recommendations of the Vth CPC. 

Those in the sca.le of R.s.1320-220 are to he placed in the 

pay scale of R8, 5000-18000 hut. the same has been lowered to 

R.s,4500-70)} without.. Putting appijcant:s to notice, 	it is 

stated that. there is no recommendation by the Vth CPC to 

increase the minimum educational qtlaiific-ati.on to three 

years diploma, in ra.dioLogr t.ec.hnolov, 

9, 	
Learned counsel for applicants allege hostile 

discrinjnat ion in so far 
Is counter pa.rt.s equally placed in 

all respect. in various Central and St.a.t.e Depart.rnep. 	are 

drawing the pay scale of Rs,50fl-)()O and the applicants 
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have been singled out. and further treated a class within the 

class in violation of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution 

of India, It. is stated that. terms and conditions of service 

have been altered by an. executive order, over-siding the law 

laid down by the legislature which is not, permissible. 

10. 	Further drawing attention to an employment 

notice for recruitment it is stated that for the post . of 

Senior Radiographer with quaiificat.ion of two years' diploma 

the 	pay scale has been mentioned is Rs. 5000-8000. 	It is 

further stated t.hat recommendation of Vt.h CPC is unambiguous 

,t.he.entre grade of Radiographer has been bifurcated fintO 

twe 	(a) PacingrapnPrc with thre intermectiate ctgrees in 

le between as Radiographer 	Grade I with'the pay salent 

tr•' 

RsL200050{) under dvnmic ACP II, (il) RaniographerSGradP 

II with the,erstwhile pay ccale of iRs .i(4O-90)' with 

corresponding repiarement and till) Ractingrapher Gr'de I'll 

with the erstwhile pay scaie nr Rs ji5ii- t)0  upgraded to 

Rs,1600-2660 with corresponding replacement scale of 

Rs,5000-8000, (h) (I) Assistant. Radiographer Grade I with 

the pay scale of R.s,1.400-2300 and correspondih'rPiaCement 

scale, tenable under the dynamic ACP scale; 	(ii) Senior 

Dark.' Room Assistant. called Assist:ant Radiographer Grade II 

with the erstwhile pay scale of Rs.1200-2040, to he upgraded 

to Rs,1320-2040 and given the corresponding replacement. 

scale; 	(iii) the Park Room Assistant. called Assista.nt. 

Radiographer Grade III with the erstwhile pay scale of 

R.s,950-1500, a corresponding replacement. 

As per the notification issued by 

Superintendent. LNJP Hospital educational qua.lifictiOhS for 

Assistapt Radiographer iSnnrtci is 12 with Sc:ne 



Accordingly, it. is stated that re,R pondents have erred :in 

treating the qualification of Radiogrpheras mere two years 

cert.ificat.e course to reduce their pay scale t 

4500-7nOn, 

12, 	According t.o the learned counsel for 

applicants whereas the pay scale of Radiograpfr was 

Rs.1350-22fl0 the s a m e was upgraded to Rs,1i$00-22 	with 

corresponding replacement, scale of Rs. 5000-8000, 

13. 	The Pay 	 recommendations in para 

52,104 

 

to 52,107 make it. clear that the first. promotion to 

the post from Radiographer Grade III a Senior Radiogrrhr 

With the' pay scale of Rs. 5000-8000 and above there is no 	
if 

'prom6jonaj post to dynamic ACP at. Rs,2000-3500, whiij' is 

repi.aced by Rs,650o-j, Accordingly 'from the scale of 

R.s,45)00-7000 there cannot. he question of prontjorjI Ist in 

the pay scale of Rs, 5500-9000, 

14. 	
On the other hand. respondeht.coiini Sh. 

Vijay Pandit.a. and Sh, S.M; Arif vehemrjtjy opposed the 

contentions, 	According to the respondents in the light of 

the decision of the Apex Court. in St.a.t.e of Haryana v, Civil 

Secretariat Se rvice Association, 2002 (6) 5CC 72 and also 

V.K. Sood v, Secretary Civil Aviation, 1992.Supp, 3 SCC 9 

the 	function of pre.s crihing 
1̀1 	if ication for the p o s t.and 

method of Sej ection 	left, to the Executive and the 

TrihkIna L has no power t.o interfere, In OA-2438/2002 it is 

contended that. on subsequent examination by the Governrnnt 

as 	
pay scale of Rs. 5000-80o() has been fund to be wrongly 

extended t.o applicants same has been withdrawn 
	As per the 

fl llaiific-ation for the post i.e., two years diplotha in 
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Radiography/Radiological Technique pay scale of Rs, 5000-0O0 

could only he extended to those posts as carried minimum 

qualification of 3 years diploma in Radiological Technology. 

While applying the directions in OP No.694/2001 in OA 

No.1912/99 the Health Department moved a proposal on 

18.4,2002 for removal of anomaly and was sent. to the 

Ministry of Finance, 	The DoPT has taken a decision to 

remove the anomaly placing senior Radiographer in the pay 

scale of Rs.4500-7000 and Junior Radiographer in the pay 

sie of Ps 4fl0(i-hflflu 	This has been apprnved by the 
I.  

Department of Expenditure vide their let.ter dated I . 7 . 2002 

and on a. formal order the anomaly was removed and the Senior 

Radiographer pay scale was withdrawn w.e.f. 1,1.96. It is 

further stated that while according pay scale same has been 

subject to the decision of the Ministry of Finance. As such 

n rect1t]at1nn of a mistake prin-iples of natural justice 

are not, attracted. 	. 

It 	 15. 	In OA-2672/2003,Sh, Vijay Pandita contends 

that. the anomaly has been removed in compliance of the. 

directions in OA-1912 / 99. On account of approval by the 

Ministry of Finance a memorandum was issued on 1.7.2002.. 

The ahomaly has arisen because the. pay scale for the post of 

Senior Radiographer has been wrongly upgraded to 

Rs. 5000-8000 de hors the recommendations of the Vth CPC. 

16. In 0A-2748/2002 Sh. S.M. Arif contends that 

as applicants are not, fulfilling the. qualifications of t.hree 

years diploma pay scale of R.s,5000-8000 cannot, he granted to 

them. This pay scale was given to the Radiographer 

conditional suhjct. to the final approval from the competent 

authority. Prior to Vth CPC recommendations app.Licant.s were 



in the pay scale of R.s,1350-2250 but the recommendations of 

the Vth (TO contained in para 52,107 the pay scale of 

Rs,450-7)fl has been recommended. However 7  inadvertently 

.pp11an1s have been picct in the nv scale oi  

revised to Rs.4500-7000. Normally replacement scales were 

recommended only for the post. where no separate 

recommendations have been made, On clarification the pay 

scales have been rectified and the applicant.s are to he 

placed in the pay scale of Rs.4000-6000 and the pay scale of 

Rs.5000-8000 is admissible to those Radiographer who h atv e 

three years diploma: in Radiography Technique, 

In.  the ..rejoinder pleas.t.aken in the OAs are 

re-iterated. . 	. .- 

We have carefully . onsidered the rival 
.77 	.. 

cont.ént.i'ons: of the parties and perused the material. on 

record.. The Vth CPC while, recommending the pay scales to 

the. Radiographer of X-Ray staff in para 52.104 keeping in 

view 	the latest. development 	in 	Radiology 	Te chniq 

reproduced the earlier pay scales whic.h are Senior Dark roo 

Assistant.s Rs.1200-2040, Radiographer Grade II Rs1350-2200 7  

Senior Radiographer Rs. 1400-2300 and also Rs. 1600-2660. In 

para 50.106 on demand of Radiographer and X-Ray, Staff to 

upgrade the post. in view of enhancement. of ent.ry level 

qualification analysing the recruitment rules made the 

following recommendations: 

"52.107 On -in analysis of the Recruitment. Rules of 
various institutions engaging these personnel we find 
that. Radiagra.phers usually enter service at three 
levels, 	As Dark Room Assist.ant.s in the scale of pay 
of 	p.s, 950-1500 recruitment is 	100% direct 	with 
qualifications 	of 	Hat. - ic 	plus 	certificate 	in 
Radiography. 	The next hIgher level is that of X-Ray 
Assistant/Sr. 	Dark Room 	Assistant (Rs, 12.00-2040) 
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reeritited 	5(1% 	by 	promotion 	from ,amrng 	DarkRnom 
psistants and 50% by dirct rcruitcnent with th 	same 
qualifications 	Radiographers 	in the scale of pay 	of 
Rs,1350-2200 	are recruited 20% by direct. 	recruitment 
with 	Mat.ri.c 	plus 	a 	2-year. 	Diploma 	course 	in 
Radiography, 	and 	80% by promotion from 	among 	X-Ray 
Assistants. 	Higher 	post.s 	of 	Technical 	Assistant 
(Radiography), 	Sr 	Radiographer (SUP), 	Radio Therapy 
Technician 	etc. 	are usually filled by promotion from 
these 	lower 	grades. 	The 	Association 	of 	these 
employees 	has represented that a lot, of hospitals and 
institutions 	have 	converted 	this 	minimum 	2-year 
requirement of Diploma Cert.i.ficat.e in Radiography to a 
3-yea.r 	Diploma 	in 	Radiological 	Technology. 	And 
accordingly 	the minimum entry for Radiographers 	with 
these 	qualifications should he placed in the scale of 
pay 	of 	R.s. 2000-3500, 	keeping in view the 	nature 	of 
duties and educational qualifications and the existing 
levels 	in 	various 	hospitals 	and 	institutions, 	We 

A rpecmmenn tnhlowlng entry ivls for this category for 
future 	recruit.ments, 	a.s 	for 	Lahoratoi' 'd 	OT 
personnel 	as, 	follows:- 	 . 	......................... . 

-- ----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
S,No,Exist.ing 	. 	Present. 	Proposed 	. 	Propsed, 

Scales(Rs.) Scales(Rs.) Designation 

1.. .Radiographer .. 	.. 	2000-3500 	RadiographerDyflafli.0 	',. 

Technician! 	 I 	 ACP Scale 

,Supervisor  
Sr.Raciiographer 

:"., 	.•r• o 	I I 	r e v ld 
 Radiographer 1640-2900 	1640-2900 	Radiographer 	No Change 

Technician! 	 'I•r 	rqt 

Supervisor! 	 - 
Sr 	Radiographer 	 * 

 Radiographer 1350-2200 	1600-2660 	Radiographer •Upgractt.iofl 

UI 

	

in view o.f 
DR qualifi- 
cation 

 - 	 1400-2300 	Asstt.Ra.dio- 	.Damic 	.. 	.- 
grapher-I 	. 	ACP Scale 

Sennr Dark 	1()0-04() 	130-0040 	Aqqtt Rathn- 	Prct Rdesig- 

Room 	 grapher-Il 	nated, pay,•, 
scale ration- 
alised 

h, Dark Room 	950-1500 	950-1500 	Asstt, Radio- Post redesig- 
Asst.t. 	 grapher-Ill ' 	nated 

________ i  v  - 	 ------ 

The 	present. 'incumhent.s in the posts of Radiogràphers, 
requiring a minimum of 2 yrs. diploma/ certificate 
after 10+2 may he placed at the level of' R.s. 1320-2040'. 
Entry level qualification for Asstt. 	Radiographers 
will 	he atleast 10+2 	with science;"hesidesr t 
certificat.e in Radiography, Since posts at S1No.1 
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form feeder to the latter, the gap may he. bridged hy 
placing Sr.Dark Room Assistants at. the level of 
Rs,1320-2040, with an ACT at the level of 
Rs, 1400-2300. Ra.di.ograph.er  Technician/Supervisors and 
Sr. Radiographers being promotion posts, may he 
placed at the level of R.s.1640-2900. 'There will he 
one more level for 2nd ACT of Radiogra.phers at. the 
scale of P.s. 2000-3500. Park Room Attendants may he 

	

merged with the common cat.egory of group 1), 	As 
Radiographers are trained to handle risks of 
radiation, a special radiation risk allowance is not 
recommended 

	

19. 	If one has regard to the above the entry 

J.evei. qualification has been recommended for future 

recruitment.. It is also recommended that. the Presyly 

incumbents in. the post. of Radi.ographer with. minimum of t.wc 

years diploma should he placed at the level of Rs,1350-040 

but. Senior R.adiographer being the promotional post had been' 

placed in the level of Rs.1640-2900 the equivalent, of which 

is Rs.5500-9.000, 	After this the Government accepted the 

recommendations and as per the Revised Pay Rules 

R.adi.ographer in the pay scale of Rs.1320-2200 as per the 

recommendations of para 52,107 enhanced the revised pay 

scale of Rs.5000-8000 to R.adiographer requiring two years 

diploma certificate have been placed in the pay scale 

	

R.s.4000-6000. 	This in our considered view refers to t.h4 

entry level qualification. We do not. find an 

recommendation as to placement. of three years diploma 

holders in the revi.sed pay scale of Rs.5000-8000. The only 

recommendation which has been made is the replacement. scale 

of P.s. 1350-2200 to the Ra.diographer without any reference to 

the qualifications - 

	

20, 	in Devender Singhs case on an anomaly in 

Technical Assi.st.ant.s and Technical Supervisors direct.i.ons 

have been issued to consider their represent.at.ions. 	The 

Department. of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance vide their 

letter dated 1.7.2002 placed the Senior Radiographer in the. 
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pay. 	scale of 	Rs,4500-7000. A 	higer . pay 	scale 	of 

Rs.5000-i3000 w.e.,f, 	1.!,96 has been withdrawn.. 	No 	doubt, 

in 	the matter of parity of pay scale and grant. of pay scale 

the 	expert bodies have the domain and the Tribunal 	cannot 

interfere in a judicial review unless hostile discrimination 

violative of Articles 14 and 16 is made out.. 

21. 	It 	is 	equally 	settled 	that 	even 	while 

correcting 	the mistake and altering the service 	conditions 

as 	well 	-asdown grading the pay scale.which 	causes 	civil 

conseq)ences 	. a. 	prior. 	reasonahie.oppot.unit.Y 	as 	a 

pre-decisiona.l. 	hearing 	is to be accorded. 	The 	following 

cases 	suhst.ant....ate 	the 	aforesaid plea.: 	. 	. 	. . 

(9) 	ATC 60; 

:. 	r' 

BhgwanShuklavUnion ofIndia.?1995c(2)SLJ30. 

... 22. 	'From 	theperusal ofrecommendàtiohsof -the' 

Vth. CPCin para 52. 107 though we findthati.hot.h .'R.adiographeri 

and 	Assistant Radiographer have been sub divided into three• 

J categories 	of Grades I, 	IT. and III the post. of Senior 	Dark, 

Room. Assistant 	has 	been 	upgraded to 	the 	pay 'scale 	of 

Rs. 1320-2040 	with 	ACP at the level of 	Rs. 1400-2300 	which 

comes 	equivalent 	to 	R.s.4500-7000. 	However, 	for. 	Senior 

Rad.iographers being the promotional post have been placed at 

the 	level of Rs,1640-2900. 	Admittedly, 	the applicants have 

been appointed directly in the pay scale of Rs,1350-2200 and 

the notification issued by Government of NCT for the post of 

Senior 	Radiographer 	even 	in 2000 shows 	.qua1ification 	of 

Matriculation 	plus 	two yea.rs 	diplomawith a pay scale 	of 

Rs.5000-8000. 	This clearly shows t.hatn:.the.R.adiographer añd 
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Senior 	Radiographer 	at the entry level still falls in 	te 

Pay 	scale 	of 	R.s. 0()-800() 	wit.h 	two 	years" 	diploma 4 
qualification, 	There is no whisper in the 	recommendations 

as 	to 	three 	years' 	diploma 	in 	Radiography 	and 	their 

placement. 	in the revised scale of pay of Rs 5000-000. 	The 

Government 	in 	the 	Revised 	Pay 	Rules 	on 	the 	basis 	of 

recommendations 	accepted 	the pay scale of Rs. 5000-3000 	to 

those 	Radiographer 	who 	were earlier in the pay 	scale 	of 

Rs, 1350-2200 	without 	any 	reference 	to 	the 	enhanced 

qualification, 	These 	R.adiogra.phers with a minimum of 

years' 	diploma 	without 	any reference to the 	earlier 	pay 

scale 	at., 	the 	direct. 	entry, level 	has 	been 	recommendedL 

Rs 40t)(i-h(,uu at 	the. entry level pay scale 	This rctj tte 

an anomaly. 	If. as per the pay scale one Radiographer who is ................................... 

in 	the. pay scale of Rs.1350-2200 irrespective 	of 	diploma 

qualification 	is 	to 	be 	placed 	in 	the 	pay 	scale 	of 

R.s.500(J-0Q0, 	Recommendation of qualification of two years' 

diploma 	to the Radiographer and their placement in the 	pay 

scale 	of 	Rs,4000-6000 may refer to t.hose.with' 	two 	years' 

diploma 	in 	Radiography at. the ent.ry level have 	also 	been 

appointed 	with the qualification of t.hree years' 	diploma 

well. 	We also find that. in Devender Singh's case Technical 

Supervisors 	and Technical Assist.ant.s their anomaly has been 

ordered 	to 	he ' 	rectified 	hut. 	it 	nowhere 	involves 

rectification 	of 	an anomaly of Radiographer a.s well. 	The 

decision 	of the Government to Place Senior Radiographer 	in 

R-s, 4-560-7006 	wi.t.h 	the 	st.i.pui.atjon 	that. 	the. 	pay 	scale 	wrongly. 

extended had to he withdrawn and the conclusion that. minimum 

qualification 	of 	three 	years' 	diploma 	in 	Radiography 

Technique is extended to the post.s which are to he placed in 

R.S,5000-H()0(j 	certainly 	cannot. 	he derived either 	from 	the 

recommendations 	of the Vt.h CPc; or from the CCS Revised 	Pay 
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Rules. The 	only stipulation of placement of 	the 	present' 

incumbent, in the post. of Radi..ographer being a generic 	term 

may 	not. he applicable to those who are earlier in the 	pay 

scai.e 	of R.s,13-50-2200 and this aspect. has been over-looked. 

Tn this view of the matter we have also perused the- Ministry 

of Finance's OH dated. 1.7.2002, where the. recommendations of 

CPC has been construed to the effect that two years' diploma 

holders in Radiography would he placed in the pay scale of 

P.s .4000-6000 whereas senior Radiographer in Rs .4500-7000 is 

not on the basis of recommendations., The Government, has a ' 	:(' 

right to revise the pay..scale.and. theexpert.tO recommend 
r 	'i ' 

but in.the event., there is a ambiguity in the recommendations : 

extraneouS factors cannot. be  brought and the recommendations ' 	 •: 	. 

Cannoti he readin het.ween.the lines without any specific . 	'. 

recommendation to . come to the conclusion which deprives a 
, 

class the legitimate benefits.  
Is'c 	i-,' 	. 	 ., 

23. 	As per the recommendations applicants have 

been placed in the pay scale of Rs.500Q0q0 and 

H,4500-7000. This has been withdrawn .retrsPetivelY 
-: 

c. 
w,e.f, 	1,1.96 without. any show cause not.ice. /''th ation 

visits applicants with civil conseiueflces and the enhanced 

pay scale has been acc9rded to them without any 

misrepresentation, fraud and is not attributable, The 

aforesaid proposal/recoverY though it is made subject to the 

decision to he taken by the. Finance is a post decisional 

hearing and violates the mandate of principles of natural 

justice. 

24. Another aspect. which has to be looked into is 

invidious discrimination. The hostility in action is 

apparent. as the counter-Part's in various other Ministries 



and Departments ciespit.e having identical qualifications have 

been placed in the higher pay scale of R.s,5OOO-OO(i a 

Similar treatment has been denied to apjlicants which would 

amount to creating a class within the class which does not. 

pass the test of reasonableness and violates principles of 

eq'.ialit.y, 

25. Having regard to the aforesaid discussion and 

conclusion arrived at., we are of the considered view that 

the issue requires reconsideration :. by the Governmen, 

Respcdent-s are directed to re-examin& the entire matter in 

the light .- 5f out-  observations and take a final decision 

within a pèijod oft six months from the dat.e of receipt of a 

copyof this order. Till then status quo with respect. to 

applicant.c in t-he context. of the present pay scale he 

maintained and . -recovery shall not he given effect. to. 	No 

.- 

I ., ......--_- 	. 
r;• . 	. 	 ;. . 	 :- 	 .- 	.. 	 - 	• 

•••; ......• 	 •.• 
.,•• 	•• 

Member(A) 


